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OPERATING AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Item no. Voltage (V) Wattage (W) Frequency (Hz)

024715 120 50 60

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW BEFORE USE

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, serious personal injury
and/or property damage:
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To protect against electrical shock, DO NOT immerse the power cord,
plug or product in water or expose to other liquids.

Keep the product out of the reach of children and pets. This product is not
intended for use by children. Close adult supervision is necessary when
any appliance is used near children. DO NOT leave the product unattended
while it is in use.

DO NOT use this can opener for anything other than its intended use.
DO NOT open pressurized (aerosol-type) cans.
DO NOT open cans of flammable liquids such as lighter fluids.

DO NOT operate the product if it has a damaged power cord or plug,

or after the appliance malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner.
DO NOT attempt to examine or repair this product yourself. For further
assistance, please contact customer service to the following address:
www.starfrit.com/en/contact-us

Always unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet when not in use,
before putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning or moving
the appliance. To disconnect, remove plug from the outlet. Pull directly
on the plug—DO NOT pull on the power cord.

DO NOT plug or unplug the product into/from the electrical outlet if
hands are wet or moist.

Connect the power plug to an easily accessible outlet so that the electric
can opener can be unplugged immediately in the event of an emergency.

DO NOT use attachments not recommended or sold by the product
manufacturer. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by
the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.



K. This product is intended for indoor, household use only. DO NOT use
outdoors or for any other purpose.

L. DO NOT allow the power cord to hang (e.g., over the edge of a table or
counter) or touch hot surfaces.

M. DO NOT place the product on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a
heated oven or microwave oven.

N. Always use this can opener on a firm or stable surface.

0. Avoid contact with moving parts when the can opener is in use.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE

POLARIZED PLUG: This appliance is equipped with a polarized plug (one blade is wider
than the other). As a safety feature to reduce the risk of electrical shock, this plug is
intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet,
reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. DO NOT attempt to
defeat this feature or modify the plug in any way. If the plug fits loosely into the AC outlet
or if the AC outlet feels warm, DO NOT use that outlet.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of
becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

AN EXTENSION CORD MAY BE USED IF CARE IS EXERCISED IN THEIR USE:

* Minimize the risk of overheating by using the shortest UL or ETL listed cord possible.
* The marked electrical rating must be at least as great as that of the product.

* Never use a single extension cord to operate more than one appliance.

* Arrange the longer cord so that it will not drape over a countertop or tabletop
where it can be tripped over, snagged, or pulled on unintentionally (especially
by children).

DO NOT alter the plug. DO NOT attempt to defeat the safety purpose of the polarized plug.



DESCRIPTION

Lever

On/Off Button
Magnetic lid holder

Can pin guide
Blade

Geared Wheel
Bottle opener
Blade sharpener
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Cord storage



BEFORE INITIAL USE

NOTE: During first use of the appliance, smoke and/or a slight odour may occur from the
appliance. This is normal and will quickly disappear. It will not recur after appliance has been
used a few more times.

WARNING: Blade is sharp. Handle with care.

A.  Remove the unit and lever from the package.

B.  Wash the lever with a damp cloth and dry thoroughly, securely place by pressing all around.
C.  Clean the can opener housing with a soft, damp cloth and dry completely.

TO ASSEMBLE

A.  Fix lever to the can opener by inserting the rounded end of the lever in the housing and push
it to affix it. (see Fig.l)

B.  Press the lever downwards so that the blade pierces the cover and cutting begins.
The lid of the can will be held by the magnetic lid holder. (see Fig. 2)
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FIG.1 FIG.2 FIG.3

HOW TO USE

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE
1. Connect to the power source.
2. Position the can so that its rim is under the can pin guide and press the lever downwards

so that the blade pierces the cover and cutting begins. The lid of the can will be held by the
magnetic lid holder. (see Fig. 3)

3. The geared wheel will allow the can to rotate and the blade will cut the can lid open.
Because of the hands-free feature, it is not necessary to hold lever down or support the
can during cutting.

NOTE: The dimensions for a can should be between 5 cm to 10 cm (2 inches to 4 inches)
in diameter. The height should not exceed 14 cm or 5 inches. If total weight of the can is
over 510 g or 1.11b, it is necessary to press and hold the can opener to avoid overturning.

4. When the can is completely opened, the cutting action will stop automatically. To remove
the can, hold it with one hand and raise the lever with the other hand.

CAUTION: Avoid contact with the cutting edges of the can or lids as they are sharp,
carefully remove the lid from the magnetic lid holder and recycle.

WARNING: The cans opened with this can opener must be less than 600 g or 1.3 Ibs.
NOTE: DO NOT exceed 1 minute when using can opener continuously.
5. The excess cord can be placed into cord storage at the back of the unit.



CAN OPENING TIPS

1. This appliance will open all standard size cans. It should not be used on cans that have
alternate methods of opening (including but not limited to pull-tabs, rolling key and
peel-off foil). The can opener should also not be used with rimless cans or cans with
angled corners.

2. Ifthereis a dent in the rim of the can, open other side or begin the cutting action just beyond
the dent. If the can opener stalls, use a light touch to turn the can to aid the cutting process.

3. Frozen juices or foods in cardboard cans should be opened as soon as they are removed
from the freezer. Aluminum lids will not stick to the magnetic lid holder.

SHARPENING KNIVES

Unplug the appliance from the power supply before using the knife sharpener and then place
the knife in the blade sharpener. For best results, sharpen the entire length carefully and pull
the knife on blade sharpener with back and forth motion (see Fig. 4), until desired sharpness
is achieved. After sharpening, wash and dry the knife. The sharpener can also be used for
sharpening stationery scissors. (see Fig. 5)

NOTE: DO NOT attempt to sharpen serrated blades, as this will smooth their edges.

BOTTLE OPENER

Unplug the appliance from the power supply before using the bottle opener. Take the bottle and
place the cap under the metal hook part of the bottle opener. Hold the can opener with one hand.
Pull down to pop the cap off with the other hand.

NOTE: DO NOT use this bottle opener for bottle with screw-off cap or pull ring cap.



CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
WARNING: Always unplug the appliance before cleaning or when not in use.
1. To remove the lever for easy cleaning, lift the lever up and pull it out.

2. The blade assembly can be cleaned with a damp cloth, then wiped with a sponge and
dried thoroughly.

CAUTION: The can opener is not dishwasher-safe.

3. Before replacing the lever, wipe the can opener housing and area around the geared
wheel with a slightly damp cloth or sponge. To remove stubborn spots, wipe surfaces
with nylon or mesh pad and soapy water. Then, clean with a damp cloth. DO NOT use
abrasive cleaners on any part of the can opener as they can damage the finish. Put the
lever back in place when cleaning is completed.

WARNING: To protect against electric shock, DO NOT immerse main part of can opener
into water.

WARNING: Blade is sharp. Handle with care.

WARNING!
DO NOT put the can opener in the dishwasher, use a damp cloth for cleaning.
DO NOT immerse the main part or cord in water or liquids.

STORAGE

When not in use or storage, the power cord may be inserted in the cord storage cavity in the
back of the can opener.

WARRANTY
1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY.

This warranty covers any defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year
from the date of the original purchase. Please retain your original receipt as a proof of the
purchase date. Any complaints must be registered within the warranty period. The product will
be repaired, replaced (parts or entire appliance) or refunded at our sole discretion.

Shipping charges may apply.

This warranty does not cover normal wear of parts or damage resulting from any of the following:

Negligent use or misuse of the product including failure to clean the product regularly, use
for commercial purposes, accident, use on improper voltage or current, use contrary to the
operating instructions, disassembly, repair or altercation by anyone other than a STARFRIT
authorized service agent.

Stains, discoloration and minor scratches on the inside and outside of the utensil constitute
normal use, DO NOT affect performance, and are not covered by this warranty.

Decisions as to the cause of damage are the responsibility of STARFRIT. All decisions will be final.

PRINTED IN CHINA FOR: ATLANTIC PROMOTIONS INC. LONGUEUIL (QUEBEC) J4G 1V6
CUSTOMER SERVICE: STARFRIT.COM/EN/CONTACT-US



INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT ET DE SECURITE

No. de l’article Tension (V) Puissance (W) | Fréquence (Hz)
024715 120 50 60

DIRECTIVES IMPORTANTES

LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS CI-DESSOUS AVANT
D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL

ATTENTION : Veuillez respecter les consignes suivantes pour réduire les risques
d’incendie, de décharges électriques, de blessures corporelles sérieuses et de
dommages matériels.

A. Pour assurer une protection contre les décharges électriques,
NE PAS immerger le cordon d’alimentation, la fiche ou I'appareil dans
I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

B. Garder 'appareil hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des enfants. La surveillance d’'un
adulte est nécessaire lorsque I'appareil est en fonction prés d’un ou de
plusieurs enfants. NE JAMAIS laisser I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il
est en fonction.

C. Ne pas utiliser 'ouvre-boite a d’autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a
été concu.

D. Ne pas ouvrir des canettes sous pression (de type aérosol).

Ne pas ouvrir de contenant de liquide inflammable tel que I'essence a briquet.

F.  NE PAS utiliser l'appareil si le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche sont
endommagés, si 'appareil a subi une quelconque défaillance ou s'il a été
endommagé. NE PAS tenter de réparer I'appareil. NE PAS tenter d’'examiner
ou de réparer l'appareil par vous-méme. Communiquer avec le service a la
clientéle a 'adresse suivante : starfrit.com/fr/contactez-nous.

m

G. Toujours débrancher 'appareil de la prise électrique lorsqu’il n’est pas
en fonction, avant de le déplacer ou de le nettoyer. Pour débrancher,
retirez la fiche de la prise. Tirer directement sur la fiche - NE PAS tirer sur
le cordon d’alimentation.

H. Ne jamais brancher ou débrancher de la prise électrique murale lorsque
vous avez les mains mouillées.

I.  Brancher la fiche d’alimentation dans une prise électrique facilement accessible
de sorte que l'appareil pourra étre rapidement débranché en cas d’urgence.

J. Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires qui ne sont pas recommandés par le fabricant
ou qui ne sont pas inclus avec le produit. L'utilisation d’accessoires non
recommandés pourrait causer des blessures.



K. Ce produit a été concu pour un usage domestique uniquement.
NE PAS utiliser 'appareil pour un usage autre que celui pour lequel il a
été concu.

L. NE PAS laisser le cordon d’alimentation pendre (par exemple d’une table
ou d’un comptoir) ou entrer en contact avec des surfaces chaudes.

M. NE PAS installer 'appareil sur ou a proximité d’un brGleur a gaz ou
électrique, dans un four chaud ou a l'intérieur d’un four micro-ondes.

N. Toujours utiliser 'appareil sur une surface plane, a niveau et stable.

0. Eviter tout contact avec les pieces mobiles lorsque I'ouvre-boite est en
cours d’utilisation.

VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CES
INSTRUCTIONS POUR REFERENCE

FICHE POLARISEE : Cet appareil est doté d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large

que lautre). Par mesure de sécurité, pour réduire les risques de décharges électriques,

cette fiche s’enfonce dans la prise électrique polarisée que d’une seule facon. Si la fiche

ne pénétre pas au complet dans la prise, inversez-la. Si elle ne s’enfonce toujours pas,

communiquer avec un électricien qualifié. Ne jamais modifier la conformation de la

fiche. Si la prise pénétre dans la prise de courant avec beaucoup de jeu ou si la prise

vous semble chaude, n’utilisez pas cette prise.

RECOMMANDATIONS PARTICULIERES : Un cordon d’alimentation court est fourni afin

de réduire les risques de vous emmeéler ou de trébucher sur un cordon d’alimentation

plus long.

UNE RALLONGE ELECTRIQUE PEUT ETRE UTILISEE SI SON UTILISATION EST FAITE

AVEC PRECAUTIONS :

* Pour réduire le risque de surchauffe, utiliser les rallonges homologuées UL ou ETL
les plus courtes possibles.

* La puissance électrique indiquée sur la rallonge doit étre au moins aussi élevée
que la puissance de I'appareil.

* Ne jamais utiliser gu’une seule rallonge pour alimenter plusieurs appareils.

* Sile cordon d’alimentation de l'appareil est doté d’une fiche de mise a la terre, la
rallonge doit elle aussi étre un cordon avec une fiche a trois broches de mise a la terre.

* Ne jamais laisser pendre une rallonge du bord d’un comptoir ou d’une table afin
de prévenir les trébuchements, les accrochages ou d’éviter qu’un enfant tire sur la
rallonge par accident.

NE PAS modifier la fiche. NE PAS tenter de contourner le mécanisme de sécurité de

la fiche.



DESCRIPTION

1.

2.

© © N O U~

Levier
Bouton Marche/Arrét

Support magnétique
pour couvercle

Guide de positionnement
Lame

Roue dentée
Ouvre-bouteille

Afflteur de lame

Espace de rangement
pour cordon




AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

NOTE : Lors de la premiére utilisation de I'appareil, de la fumée ou une odeur légére pourrait se
dégager de I'appareil. Ceci est normal et disparaitra rapidement. Cela ne se reproduira plus apres
quelques utilisations.

ATTENTION: La lame est tranchante. Manipuler avec précaution

A.  Retirer l'appareil et le levier de 'emballage

B.  Laver le levier détachable avec un linge humide et sécher complétement.

C.  Nettoyer le boitier de I'ouvre-boite avec un chiffon doux humide et sécher complétement.

ASSEMBLAGE
A.  Fixer le levier a 'ouvre-boite en insérant I'extrémitié arrondie du levier dans I'ouverture du
boitier poussez-le afin de I'arrimer (voir Fig.1).

B.  Appuyer sur le levier vers le bas pour vous assurer gu’il est correctement en place, ensuite le
soulever (voir Fig.2).

FIG.1 FIG.2 FIG.3

UTILISATION

LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’UTILISATION

1. Brancher le cordon d’alimentation de I'appareil et relever le levier de I'ouvre-boite.

2. Placer la boite de conserve de sorte que le rebord se trouve sous le guide de positionnement
et rabaisser le levier afin que la lame perce le couvercle et que la découpe commence.

Le couvercle sera retenu par I'aimant a couvercle. (voir Fig. 3).

3. Laroue dentée permettra a la boite de conserve de faire une rotation compléte et la lame
coupera le couvercle de la boite. Ce n’est pas nécessaire d’appuyer en continu sur le levier
ou de tenir la boite de conserve pendant la coupe.

NOTE : Le diameétre d’une boite de conserve devrait se situer entre 5 cm et 10 cm (2 pouces et
4 pouces) La hauteur ne devrait pas dépasser 14 cm (5 pouces). Si le poids total de la boite est
supérieur a 510 g (1,1 1b), il sera nécessaire de tenir 'ouvre-boite pour gu’il ne se renverse pas.

4.  Quand la boite est complétement ouverte, I'action de coupe cesse automatiquement.

Le couvercle sera retenu par I'aimant a couvercle. Pour retirer la boite de conserve, la tenir
d’une main et soulever le levier de l'autre.

ATTENTION : Eviter de toucher aux rebords de la boite de conserve et du couvercle, car ils
sont tranchants. Retirer le couvercle de I'aimant a couvercle avec précaution et le recycler.
ATTENTION : Cet ouvre-boite fonctionnera avec des boites de conserve dont le poids est
inférieur a 600 g (1.3 Ibs)

NOTE : NE PAS faire fonctionner 'ouvre-boite plus d’'une minute en continu.

5. Le surplus du cordon d’alimentation peut étre inséré dans le range-cordon a l'arriére de
'ouvre-boite.



RECOMMANDATIONS

1. Cet appareil ouvrira toutes les boites de conserve de taille standard. Il ne peut étre utilisé avec
des boites de conserve qui peuvent étre ouvertes autrement (incluant, mais sans étre limité a
des anneaux, des clés déroulantes et des emballages détachables). Cet ouvre-boite ne devrait
pas étre utilisé avec des boites de conserve sans rebord ou qui ont des coins arrondis.

2. Sile rebord de la boite de conserve est bosselé, positionner la lame de coupe juste apres
'endroit endommagé ou ouvrez la boite par 'autre extrémité. Si 'ouvre-boite s’arréte,
faire tourner la boite doucement afin d’aider au processus de coupe.

3. Les contenants de jus congelés ou des aliments dont 'emballage est en carton devraient étre
ouverts immédiatement apres leur sortie du congélateur. Prendre note également que les
couvercles en aluminium ne fonctionnent pas avec I'aimant.

AFFUTEUR DE LAMES

Débrancher l'appareil de la prise électrique avant d'utiliser 'affiteur de lames, placer ensuite la lame
du couteau sur 'affGteur. Pour de meilleurs résultats, faire des mouvements de va-et-vient lentement
sur toute la longueur de la lame (voir Fig.4), jusqu’a I'obtention du résultat voulu. Aprés l'afflitage,
laver et sécher le couteau. L'aff(teur peut également étre utilisé pour afflter des ciseaux (voir Fig.5).

NOTE : NE PAS affter les lames dentelées pour éviter de les abimer en les lissant.

OUVRE-BOUTEILLE

Débrancher 'appareil de la prise électrique avant d’utiliser 'ouvre-bouteille. Prendre la bouteille
et placer la capsule sous le crochet métallique de I'ouvre-bouteille. Tenir 'ouvre-boite d’'une
main. Avec l'autre main, tirer la bouteille vers le bas pour enlever la capsule.

NOTE : NE PAS utiliser I'ouvre-bouteille pour une bouteille a bouchon a vis ou bouchon a anneau
de traction.



ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

ATTENTION : Toujours débrancher Pappareil avant de le nettoyer ou lorsqu’il n’est pas

en fonction.

1. Soulever le levier et le retirer pour le nettoyer facilement.

2. Le mécanisme de la lame peut étre nettoyé avec un linge humide, essuyer ensuite avec une
éponge et sécher.

ATTENTION : L'ouvre-boite ne va pas au lave-vaisselle.

3. Avant de remettre le levier en place, nettoyer I'extérieur de I'ouvre-boite et les alentours
de la roue dentée avec un linge l1égérement humide ou une éponge. Pour éliminer des
taches ou résidus résistants, essuyer les surfaces avec des tampons de nylon ou en filet
doux et de I'eau savonneuse. Nettoyer ensuite avec un linge humide. NE PAS utiliser de
produits nettoyants abrasifs, car ils pourraient endommager la surface de I'ouvre-boite.
Remettre le levier en place une fois le nettoyage terminé.

ATTENTION : Pour prévenir les décharges électriques, NE PAS immerger la partie
principale de I'ouvre-boite sous I'eau.
ATTENTION: La lame est tranchante. Manipuler avec précaution

ATTENTION!
NE PAS mettre I’ouvre-boite au lave-vaisselle, utiliser un linge humide pour le nettoyer.

NE PAS immerger la partie principale de I'ouvre-boite ou le cordon d’alimentation sous I'eau ou
autre liquide.

ENTREPOSAGE

Lors de I'entreposage, le cordon d’alimentation peut étre inséré dans le range-cordon a l'arriere
de l'ouvre-boite.

GARANTIE
GARANTIE LIMITEE D’UN (1) AN.

La garantie couvre tous les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période d’un (1) an
suivant 'achat. Conserver le regu original comme preuve d’achat. Pour étre acceptées, les réclamations
doivent étre présentées durant la période de la garantie.

L’appareil sera réparé, remplacé (en tout ou en partie) ou remboursé a notre entiére discrétion.
Des frais d’expédition pourraient étre exigés.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les conséquences de 'usure normale des piéces ou les
dommages dus a ’'une ou Pautre des causes suivantes :

La négligence ou I'utilisation abusive de I'appareil, y compris a la suite d’un accident ou par
'omission de nettoyer I'appareil de facon réguliére, par son utilisation a des fins commerciales ou
lors d’un branchement de 'appareil sur un circuit de tension ou de voltage inapproprié, de méme
qu’en raison du non-respect du mode d’emploi ou a la suite du démontage, de la réparation ou
de l'altération de l'appareil par quiconque autre qu’un représentant autorisé par STARFRIT.

La décision quant a la cause des dommages causés a I’'appareil demeure la responsabilité de
STARFRIT. Toutes les décisions sont finales.

IMPRIME EN CHINE POUR : LES PROMOTIONS ATLANTIQUES INC. LONGUEUIL (QUEBEC) J4G 1V6
SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE : STARFRIT.COM/FR/CONTACTEZ-NOUS



INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y SEGURIDAD

No articulo Voltaje (V) Potencia (W) Capacidad (g)

024715 120 50 60

SALVAGUARDIAS IMPORTANTES

LEER LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE SU USO

ATENCION: Favor de respetar las siguientes instrucciones para reducir el riesgo
de incendio, descargas eléctricas, lesiones fisicas graves o dafios materiales:

A

Para asegurar la proteccion contra las descargas eléctricas, NO sumergir
el cable eléctrico, la clavija ni el aparato en agua ni ningun otro liquido.

Mantener el producto fuera del alcance de nifilos 0 mascotas. Este
producto no esta disefiado para ser utilizado por nifios. Es necesaria una
estrecha supervision por parte de un adulto cuando se usa cualquier
aparato cerca de nifios. NO dejar el aparato sin supervision mientras se
esté utilizando.

NO utilizar el abrelatas con propdsitos para los que no fue disefiado.
NO abrir latas bajo presion (tipo aerosol)

NO abrir latas con contenidos inflamables, como por ejemplo combustible
para encendedores.

NO operar el aparato si tiene el cable o enchufe dafiado, o si el aparato
no funciona bien o ha resultado dafiado de algin modo. NO intentar
examinar ni reparar este producto por su cuenta. Para obtener ayuda,
favor de contactar con el Servicio a la clientela, en la siguiente direccion
de correo electrénico: starfrit.com/en/contact-us.

Desenchufar el aparato de la toma eléctrica mientras no se esté utilizando.
Para desconectar, retire el aparato de la toma eléctrica. Tire directamente
del enchufe - no tire del cable de alimentacion.

NO enchufar ni desenchufar el aparato con las manos mojadas.

Conectar el aparato a un enchufe facilmente accesible, de modo que
pueda desenchufarse inmediatamente en caso de emergencia.

NO usar accesorios que no estén recomendados ni vendidos por el
fabricante del aparato. Evitar el contacto con partes moviles para evitar
lesiones personales o dafios al aparato.

Este aparato esta disefiado para su uso no comercial en interior.
NO utilizar en el exterior ni con otros propositos.




L.  NO permitir que el cable cuelgue (p.gj., del borde de una mesa o encimera)
ni que entre en contacto con superficies calientes

M. NO colocar el aparato sobre o cerca de un hornillo de gas o eléctrico,
en un horno caliente o dentro de un horno microondas.

N. Siempre usar el aparato sobre una superficie plana, nivelada y estable.

O. Evitar cualquier contacto con los componentes mdviles mientras se esté
utilizando el abrelatas.

GUARDAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS

ENCHUFE POLARIZADO: Este aparato estd equipado con un enchufe polarizado
(una clavija es mas ancha que la otra). Como medida de seguridad para reducir

el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este enchufe encajara Unicamente en una toma
eléctrica polarizada en una direccion. Si el enchufe no encaja por completo en la
toma eléctrica, dar al vuelta al enchufe. Si sigue sin encajar, contactar con un/una
electricista cualificado/a. NO modificar la conformacion del enchufe. Si el enchufe
queda suelto en la toma eléctrica o si ésta esta caliente, no usar dicha toma eléctrica.

RECOMENDACIONES PARTICULARES: Se proporciona un cable eléctrico corto para
reducir el riesgo de enredarse o tropezar con un cable mas largo.

SE PUEDEN UTILIZAR ALARGADORES ELECTRICOS SI SE ADOPTAN LAS MEDIDAS
DE PRECAUCION ADECUADAS:

* Para reducir al minimo el riesgo de sobrecalentamiento, utilizar el cable UL o ETL
homologado mas corto posible.

* La clasificacion eléctrica indicada en el alargador debe ser igual o mayor que la
del aparato.

* NO usar un Unico alargador para enchufar mds de un aparato.

 Si el aparato es un modelo con toma a tierra, debe asimismo utilizarse un alargador
de cable trifilar con toma a tierra.

* NO dejar colgar el alargador desde una encimera o mesa, para evitar que alguien
se tropiece o enrede en el mismo, o que un nifio tire de él accidentalmente.

NO MODIFICAR el enchufe. NO INTENTAR DESACTIVAR el mecanismo de seguridad
del enchufe polarizado.



DESCRIPCION

A

2.
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ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

NOTA: Al utilizar el aparato por primera vez, es posible que emane humo y/o un ligero olor del
mismo. Esto es normal y desparecerd rapidamente. NO pasarad de nuevo una vez que el aparato
haya sido utilizado unas cuantas veces.

Atencion: La cuchilla estd afilada. Manejar con precaucion

A.  Retirar el aparato y la palanca del embalaje.
B.  Lavar la palanca desmontable con un pafio himedo y secarla por completo.
C. Limpiar la carcasa del abrelatas con un pafio suave humedecido y secarla por completo.

ENSAMBLAJE

A.  Fijar la palanca en el abrelatas insertando el extremo redondeado de la misma en la
abertura del abrelatas. Empujarla para que quede bien sujeta. (ver Fig. 1)

B.  Presionar la palanca hacia abajo para asegurarse de que esté bien colocada, y a continuacion
levantarla. (ver Fig. 2)

FIG.2 FIG.3

Uso

LEER LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE SU USO

1. Enchufar el cable eléctrico del aparato y retirar la palanca del abrelatas.

2. Colocar la lata de conserva de modo que el borde se sitte bajo la guia de posicionamiento,
y volver a bajar la palanca de modo que la cuchilla perfore la tapa y comience el corte.

La tapa quedara sujeta por el imdn situado en el abrelatas. (ver Fig. 3)

3. Larueda dentada permitird a la lata hacer una rotacion completa y la cuchilla cortara la
tapa de la lata. NO es necesario apoyar continuamente sobre la palanca o sujetar la lata
durante el corte.

NOTA : El didmetro de la lata de conserva deberia situarse entre 5cm y 10 cm (2 pulgadas y
4 pulgadas). La altura no deberia superar los 14 cm (5 pulgadas). Si el peso total de la lata es
superior a 510 g (1,1 libras), sera necesario sujetar el abrelatas para que no se vuelque.

4. Una vez que la lata esté abierta por completo, la accion de cortar cesa automaticamente.
La tapa quedara sujeta por el iman del abrelatas. Para retirar la lata de conserva, sujetarla
con una mano y retirar la palanca con la otra.

ATENCION: Evitar tocar el borde de la lata de conserva y de la tapa, ya que son cortantes.
Retirar la tapa del iman con cuidado y reciclarla.

ATENCION: Este abrelatas funciona con latas cuyo peso es inferior a 600 g (1,3 libras).
NOTA: DO NOT exceed 1 minute when using can opener continuously.

5.  El excedente del cable eléctrico puede insertarse en el espacio para almacenamiento del
cable, situado en la parte posterior del abrelatas.



RECOMENDACIONES

1. Este aparato abrird todas las latas de conserva de tamafo estandar. NO puede utilizarse
con latas de conserva que se puedan abrir de otro modo (incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a,
anillas, llaves y embalajes desmontables). Este abrelatas no deberia utilizarse con latas de
conserva sin borde o que tengan esquinas redondeadas.

2. Sielborde de la lata de conserva esta dentado, colocar la cuchilla de corte justo tras el
lugar en cuestion, o abrir la lata por el otro extremo. Si el abrelatas se para, hacer girar la
lata cuidadosamente para ayudar el proceso de corte.

3. Los contenedores de jugos congelados o alimentos cuyo embalaje sea de cartén deberian
abrirse inmediatamente después de sacarlos del congelador. Debe notarse también que las
tapas de aluminio no funcionan con el iman.

AFILADOR DE CUCHILLAS

Desenchufar el aparato de la toma eléctrica antes de utilizar el afilador de cuchillas, y a continuacion
colocar la cuchilla sobre el afilador. Para obtener mejores resultados, hacer movimientos hacia
delante y hacia atras lentamente a lo largo de toda la cuchilla (ver Fig. 4), hasta obtener el resultado
deseado. Tras el afilado, lavar y secar el cuchillo. El afilador puede utilizarse asimismo para afilar
tijeras. (ver Fig. 5)

NOTA: NO afilar cuchillas dentadas, para evitar que se dafen al alisarlas.

ABREBOTELLAS

Desenchufar el aparato de la toma eléctrica antes de utilizar el abrebotellas. Tomar la botella y
colocar la cdpsula bajo el gancho metdlico del abrebotellas. Sostener el abrebotellas con una
mano. Con la otra mano, tirar de la botella hacia abajo para retirar la capsula.

NOTA : NO utilizar el abrebotellas con botellas con tapdn de rosca o con tapdn con anilla de traccion.



LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

ATENCION: Desenchufar siempre el aparato antes de limpiarlo o cuando no esté siendo utilizado.

1. Levantar la palanca y retirarla para limpiarla con facilidad.

2. El'mecanismo de la cuchilla puede limpiarse con un pafio himedo, y a continuacion
enjuagar con una esponja y secar.
ATENCION: El abrelatas no puede meterse en el lavavajillas.

3. Antes de volver a colocar la palanca, limpiar la parte exterior del abrelatas y los alrededores
de la rueda dentada con un pafio ligeramente humedo o una esponja. Para eliminar manchas
o residuos resistentes, enjuagar la superficie con un estropajo de nylon o de malla suave,
y agua jabonosa. A continuacion, limpiarla con un pafio humedo. NO utilizar productos
de limpieza abrasivos, ya que podrian dafar la superficie del abrelatas. Volver a colocar la
palanca en su sitio una vez haya terminado la limpieza.

ATENCION: Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no sumergir el cuerpo principal del abrelatas
en agua.

Atencion: La cuchilla estd afilada. Manejar con precaucion

i ATENCION!
NO meter el abrelatas en el lavavajillas, utilizar un pafio hiimedo para limpiarlo.
NO sumergir el cuerpo principal del abrelatas o el cable eléctrico en agua u otros liquidos.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Mientras el aparato estd almacenado, se puede insertar el cable eléctrico en el espacio a tal efecto,
situado en la parte posterior del abrelatas.

GARANTIA
LIMITADA DE UN ANO.

Esta garantia cubre los defectos de fabricacion en materiales y mano de obra por un periodo
de un (1) afo desde la fecha de compra. Por favor, mantenga su recibo como comprobante de
compra. Cualquier reclamacion debe presentarse dentro del periodo de garantia. El producto
serd reparado, sustituido (en su totalidad o en parte) o reembolso a nuestra discrecion.

Se pueden aplicar cargos de envio.

Esta garantia no cubre el desgaste normal de las piezas o dafios causados por el uso
negligente o mal uso del producto, incluyendo el incumplimiento de las instrucciones en
cuanto a la limpieza regular, el uso para fines comerciales, los accidentes la conexién a un
sistema de tensién o voltaje inadecuado, incumplimiento de las instrucciones, desmontaje,
reparacion o alteracion por cualquier persona distinta de un agente autorizado de STARFRIT.

Tenga en cuenta que el brillo del recubrimiento puede llegar a ser aburrido y descolorido
debido a la accion de ciertos detergentes. Nuestra garantia no cubre este tipo de desgaste,
como el rendimiento del utensilio no se ve afectada.

Starfrit se reserva el derecho de tomar la decision final en cuanto a la causa de los daiios.

HECHO EN CHINA PARA: ATLANTIC PROMOTIONS INC. LONGUEUIL (QUEBEC) J4G 1V6
SERVICIO AL CLIENTE: STARFRIT.COM/EN/CONTACT-US
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